

LFIR # 2090

1. Project Title	City of Minneola - Education Ave	nue Improvements			
2. Senate Sponsor	Dennis Baxley				
3. Date of Request	12/27/2021				
4. Project/Program De	escription				
will mitigate traffic bagreater safety for stures respond to emergence	equest would expand capacity off Eacking up at the school entrance and idents as well as motorists. As an accy calls and the expanded capacity he request will cover the entire proje	d impeding flow on Educ dditional benefit, often fir should result in fewer if a	ation Avenue. This st responders utiliz	project will provide e Education Avenue to	
5. State Agency to rec	ceive requested funds Depar	tment of Transportation			
State Agency conta	cted? No				
6. Amount of the Nonr	ecurring Request for Fiscal Year	2022-2023			
Type of Funding		Amo	unt		
Operations			0		
Fixed Capital Outlay			1,100,000		
<b>Total State Funds F</b>	Requested		1,100,000		
7. Total Project Cost fo	or Fiscal Year 2022-2023 (includir	ng matching funds avai	ilable for this proj	ect)	
Type of Funding		Amount	Percentage		
. Jpo c. i alianig		Amount	rerecitage		
Total State Funds Re	equested (from question #6)	1,100,000	100%		
Total State Funds Ro Matching Funds	equested (from question #6)	1,100,000	100%		
Total State Funds Ro Matching Funds Federal		1,100,000	100%		
Total State Funds Romatching Funds Federal State (excluding the	equested (from question #6)  amount of this request)	1,100,000 0 0	100% 0% 0%		
Total State Funds Romatching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local		1,100,000 0 0	100% 0% 0% 0%		
Total State Funds Romatching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other	amount of this request)	1,100,000 0 0 0	100% 0% 0% 0% 0%		
Total State Funds Romatching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other		1,100,000 0 0	100% 0% 0% 0%		
Total State Funds Romatching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs	amount of this request)	1,100,000 0 0 0	100% 0% 0% 0% 0%		
Total State Funds Romatching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs  8. Has this project pre	amount of this request)  for Fiscal Year 2022-2023	1,100,000  0 0 0 1,100,000  No Specific	100% 0% 0% 0% 0%		
Total State Funds Romatching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs  8. Has this project pre	amount of this request)  for Fiscal Year 2022-2023  eviously received state funding?	1,100,000  0 0 0 1,100,000  No Specific	100%  0% 0% 0% 0% 100%		
Total State Funds Romatching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs  8. Has this project pre	amount of this request)  for Fiscal Year 2022-2023  eviously received state funding?  Amount	1,100,000  0 0 0 1,100,000  No Specific	100%  0% 0% 0% 0% 100%		
Total State Funds Romatching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs  8. Has this project pre	amount of this request)  afor Fiscal Year 2022-2023  eviously received state funding?  Amount  Recurring  Nonrecurring	1,100,000  0 0 0 1,100,000  No Specific	100%  0% 0% 0% 0% 100%		
Total State Funds Romatching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs  8. Has this project pre Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)  9. Is future funding like	amount of this request)  afor Fiscal Year 2022-2023  eviously received state funding?  Amount  Recurring  Nonrecurring	1,100,000  0 0 0 1,100,000  No Specific Appropriation #	100%  0% 0% 0% 0% 100%		
Total State Funds Romatching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs  8. Has this project pre Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)  9. Is future funding like a. If yes, indicate no	amount of this request)  for Fiscal Year 2022-2023  eviously received state funding?  Amount  Recurring  Nonrecurring  sely to be requested?  conrecurring amount per year.	1,100,000  0 0 0 1,100,000  No Specific Appropriation #	100%  0% 0% 0% 0% 100%		
Total State Funds Romatching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs  8. Has this project pre Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)  9. Is future funding like a. If yes, indicate no	amount of this request)  afor Fiscal Year 2022-2023  eviously received state funding?  Amount  Recurring  Nonrecurring  cely to be requested?	1,100,000  0 0 0 1,100,000  No Specific Appropriation #	100%  0% 0% 0% 0% 100%		
Total State Funds Romatching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Costs  8. Has this project pre Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)  9. Is future funding like a. If yes, indicate no	amount of this request)  for Fiscal Year 2022-2023  eviously received state funding?  Amount  Recurring  Nonrecurring  sely to be requested?  conrecurring amount per year.	1,100,000  0 0 1,100,000  No Specific Appropriation #	100%  0% 0% 0% 100%	19 pandemic?	



LFIR # 2090

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

City expects to receive \$3.2 million this fiscal year. The funding will be utilized on wastewater and potable water supply infrastructure projects.

### 11. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount
Administrative Costs:		
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0
Other Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Operational Costs: Other		
Salary and Benefits		0
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:	
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Funds will be utilized for all aspects of the road improvement project. Paving, demolition, grading, curbing, asphalt, guard rails, etc.	1,100,000
Total State Funds Requested (m	ust equal total from question #6)	1,100,000

### 12. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

This appropriation would add needed capacity to Education Avenue specifically to address growing traffic and safety concerns in front of school entrance.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Additional capacity to address traffic flow/congestion resulting from schools located on Education Avenue.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Alleviate traffic congestion and increase safety for parents, buses, and students. Education Avenue is also a common route for first responders to traverse when responding to emergencies. This project should facilitate quicker emergency response times.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

Residents and students within the City of Minneola.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

The benefits of this project will included increased safety for motorists as well as pedestrians entering and leaving school premises.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?



LFIR # 2090

As a matter of general practice the city typically includes in their contracts provisions which require contractors to pay liquidated damages of \$250-\$500 per day for each day past the deliverables deadline. This amount is based upon contract amount and overall scope of the contract. Standard contract penalties for the contract with the state agencies will be sufficient.

12	The owners of the facility to	receive directly or in-	directly, any fived canital	outlay funding l	nclude the
ıJ.	THE OWNERS OF THE FACILITY TO	eceive, unechy or mi	un ecny, any naeu capita	outlay fulluling. I	nciude ine
	relationship between the own	ners of the facility and	d the entity.		

The City of Minneola.



cal Year 2022-2023 LFIR # 2090

14. Requestor Contact Information						
	a. First Name	Mark Last Name Johnson			Johnson	
	b. Organization	City of Minneola				
	c. E-mail Address	mjohnson@minneola.us				
	d. Phone Number	(352)394-3598 Ext.				
15.	15. Recipient Contact Information					
	a. Organization	City of Minneola				
	b. Municipality and	I County	Lake			
	c. Organization Type					
	□For Profit Entity					
	□Non Profit 501(c	c)(3)				
	□Non Profit 501(c	c)(4)				
	☑Local Entity					
	□University or Co	ollege				
	□Other (please sp	specify)				
	d. First Name	Mark		Last Name	Johnson	
	e. E-mail Address	mjohnsor	@minneola.us			
	f. Phone Number					
16.	16. Lobbyist Contact Information					
	a. Name	Joseph F	R. Spratt			
	b. Firm Name	Spratt an	d Associates			
	c. E-mail Address	josephrspratt@yahoo.com				
	d. Phone Number	(863)517	-0235			